[1]: Schedule No. BV-4.7; Panels A-B, [10].
[2]: Provided by The Utilities.
[3]: Based on a A rating. Yield from Bloomberg as of June 30, 2021.
[4]: Provided by The Utilities.
[5]: Provided by The Utilities.
[6]: {[1] - ([2] x [3] x (1 - [4]))} / [5].

Canadian Sample 17 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.9 Risk-Free Rates

Consensus Forecast of 10 year Canadian Treasury Yield [a] 1.90%
Long-run Average of 30 year Canadian Treasury Yield [b] 4.77%
Long-run Average of 10 year Canadian Treasury Yield [c] 4.36%

Maturity Premium [d] = [b] - [c] 0.40%

Base Projection of 30 year Canadian Treasury Yield [e] = [a] + [d] 2.30%

Sources and Notes:
[a]: Consensus Forecasts, June 2021.
[b], [c]: Bloomberg as of 6/30/2021, see Workpaper #1 to Schedule No. BV-4.9.

Canadian Sample 18 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Canadian Sample (Using Bloomberg Betas)

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.47%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 5.68%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate Bloomberg Betas
Long-Term Market

Risk Premium CAPM Cost of Equity
ECAPM (1.5%) Cost

of Equity
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. 2.47% 0.89 5.68% 7.5% 7.7%
AltaGas Ltd. 2.47% 1.23 5.68% 9.5% 9.1%
Canadian Utilities Limited 2.47% 0.96 5.68% 7.9% 8.0%
Emera Incorporated 2.47% 0.74 5.68% 6.7% 7.1%
Enbridge Inc. 2.47% 0.92 5.68% 7.7% 7.8%
Fortis Inc. 2.47% 0.77 5.68% 6.8% 7.2%
Hydro One Limited 2.47% 0.71 5.68% 6.5% 6.9%
TC Energy Corporation 2.47% 1.00 5.68% 8.1% 8.1%

Sources and Notes:
[1], [3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Bloomberg as of 06/30/2021
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Canadian Sample 19 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Canadian Sample (Using Bloomberg Betas)

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.30%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.05%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate Bloomberg Betas
Long-Term Market

Risk Premium CAPM Cost of Equity
ECAPM (1.5%) Cost

of Equity
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. 2.30% 0.89 8.05% 9.5% 9.6%
AltaGas Ltd. 2.30% 1.23 8.05% 12.2% 11.9%
Canadian Utilities Limited 2.30% 0.96 8.05% 10.0% 10.1%
Emera Incorporated 2.30% 0.74 8.05% 8.3% 8.7%
Enbridge Inc. 2.30% 0.92 8.05% 9.7% 9.8%
Fortis Inc. 2.30% 0.77 8.05% 8.5% 8.8%
Hydro One Limited 2.30% 0.71 8.05% 8.0% 8.5%
TC Energy Corporation 2.30% 1.00 8.05% 10.3% 10.3%

Sources and Notes:
[1], [3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Bloomberg as of 06/30/2021
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Canadian Sample 20 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.11

Overall After-Tax Risk Positioning Cost of Capital of the Canadian Sample (Using Bloomberg Betas)

Panel A: CAPM Cost of Equity Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.47%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 5.68%

Company
CAPM Cost

of Equity

ECAPM
(1.5%) Cost

of Equity

3-Year Average
Common Equity to
Market Value Ratio

Weighted -
Average Cost of
Preferred Equity

3-Year Average
Preferred Equity to
Market Value Ratio

Weighted-
Average Cost

of Debt

3-Year Average
Debt to Market

[…]

Canadian Sample 24 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.14

Canadian Sample Average Asset Beta Relevered at The Utilities' Representative Capital Structure

Asset Beta Assumed
Debt Beta

The Utilities'
Representative

Regulatory % Debt

The Utilities'
Representative Income

Tax Rate

The Utilities'
Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Canadian Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.45 0.05 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.05
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.51 0.05 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.01

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-4.13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by The Utilities.
[4]: The Utilities's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by The Utilities.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

Canadian Sample 25 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Unlevered Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.47%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 5.68%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada

Unlevered Equity
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Full Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.47% 1.05 5.68% 8.5% 8.4%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.47% 1.01 5.68% 8.2% 8.2%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-4.14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Canadian Sample 26 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-4.15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Unlevered Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.30%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.05%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada

Unlevered Equity
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Full Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.30% 1.05 8.05% 10.8% 10.7%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.30% 1.01 8.05% 10.4% 10.4%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-4.14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Canadian Sample 27 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-4 Canadian CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-5.1

Table of Contents

Schedule No. BV-5.1 Table of Contents

Schedule No. BV-5.2 Classification of Companies by Assets

Schedule No. BV-5.3 Market Value of the US Sample Gas and Water

Schedule No. BV-5.4 Capital Structure Summary of the US Sample Gas and Water

Schedule No. BV-5.5 Estimated Growth Rates of the US Sample Gas and Water

Schedule No. BV-5.6 DCF Cost of Equity of the US Sample Gas and Water

Schedule No. BV-5.7 Overall After-Tax DCF Cost of Capital of the US Sample Gas and Water

[…]

Asset Beta Assumed
Debt Beta

The Utilities's
Representative

Regulatory % Debt

The Utilities's
Representative Income

Tax Rate

The Utilities's
Representative

Regulatory % Equity

Estimated
Equity Beta

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.60 0.10 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.36
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.66 0.10 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.28
Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 0.60 0.10 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.36
Asset Beta With Taxes 0.65 0.10 60.0% 26.5% 40.0% 1.26

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Schedule No. BV-5.13, [7] - [8].
[2]: Villadsen Testimony.
[3]: Provided by The Utilities.
[4]: The Utilities's Representative Tax Rate.
[5]: Provided by The Utilities.
[6]: [1] + [3]/[5]*([1] - [2]) without taxes, [1] + [3]*(1 - [4])/[5]*([1] - [2]) with taxes.

Natural Gas Sample
Water Sample

34 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-5 U.S. CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-5.15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.47%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 5.68%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.47% 1.36 5.68% 10.2% 9.7%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.47% 1.28 5.68% 9.8% 9.3%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.47% 1.36 5.68% 10.2% 9.6%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.47% 1.26 5.68% 9.6% 9.2%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-5.14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Natural Gas Sample
Water Sample

35 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-5 U.S. CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Schedule No. BV-5.15

Risk-Positioning Cost of Equity using Hamada-Adjusted Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 2.30%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 8.05%

Company
Long-Term

Risk-Free Rate
Hamada Adjusted

Equity Betas
Long-Term
Market Risk

CAPM Cost of
Equity

ECAPM (1.5%)
Cost of Equity

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5]

Gas Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.30% 1.36 8.05% 13.3% 12.7%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.30% 1.28 8.05% 12.6% 12.2%

Water Sample
Asset Beta Without Taxes 2.30% 1.36 8.05% 13.2% 12.7%
Asset Beta With Taxes 2.30% 1.26 8.05% 12.4% 12.0%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[2]: Schedule No. BV-5.14, [6].
[3]: Villadsen Direct Testimony.
[4]: [1] + ([2] x [3]).
[5]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

Natural Gas Sample
Water Sample

36 Public Schedules from Exhibit BV-5 U.S. CoC Model.xlsx

BV-3

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-4

BV-4

CANADIAN COST OF CAPITAL MODEL

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-5

BV-5

U.S. COST OF CAPITAL MODEL

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-6

BV-6

REGULATED ASSET SUMMARY

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-7

BV-7

BOND YIELDS & MARKET RISK PREMIUM

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-8

BV-8

VOLATILITY CHARTS

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-9

BV-9

CREDIT METRICS BENCHMARKS

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Énergir, s.e.c
Gazifère Inc.
Intragaz, s.e.c.

Demande conjointe relative à la fixation de taux de rendement
et de structures de capital, R-4156-2021

Original : 2021.11.05 EGI-1

 Pièce BV-10

BV-10

CREDIT METRICS ANALYSIS

Cette pièce est déposée sous pli confidentiel
 en format Excel seulement.

Fig 7A‐ Canadian Direct Inv 1 de 4

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1 000

$1 200

$1 400

$1 600

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Countries Outside North America

North America

38,1%

38,6%

38,2%

38,9%
39,9%

61,9%
61,4%

61,8%

61,1%
60,1%

BV-11

Fig 7B ‐ Foreign Direct Inv 2 de 4

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1 000

$1 200

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Countries Outside North America

North America

50,0%
50,2% 51,2%

51,9%

52,1%

50,0%
49,8% 48,8%

48,1%
47,9%

BV-11

Chart Data  3 de 4

International investment position, Canadian direct investment abroad and foreign direct investment in Canada, by country, annual (x 1,000,000)
Annual
Table: 36‐10‐0008‐01 (formerly CANSIM 376‐0051)
Geography: Canada

Canadian and foreign direct investment1 Countries or regions 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Canadian direct investment abroad ‐ Total BookAll countries 1 105 175$   1 181 911$   1 367 237$   1 409 733$   1 469 288$

Canadian Direct Investment Abroad: Countries outside North America  421 341$   456 757$   522 677$   547 801$   585 541$
Canadian Direct Investment Abroad: North America 683 834$   725 154$   844 560$   861 932$   883 747$
Canadian Direct Investment Abroad: Countries outside North America (%) 38,1% 38,6% 38,2% 38,9% 39,9%
Canadian Direct Investment Abroad: North America (%) 61,9% 61,4% 61,8% 61,1% 60,1%

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Foreign direct investment in Canada ‐ Total BooAll countries 810 668$   828 991$   932 643$   1 018 340$  1 046 301$

Foreign direct investment in Canada: Countries outside North America  405 220$   416 100$   477 207$   528 016$   545 397$
Foreign direct investment in Canada: North America 405 448$   412 891$   455 436$   490 324$   500 904$
Foreign direct investment in Canada: Countries outside North America (%) 50,0% 50,2% 51,2% 51,9% 52,1%
Foreign direct investment in Canada: North America (%) 50,0% 49,8% 48,8% 48,1% 47,9%

Footnotes (Table 36‐10‐0008‐01):
1 Users are cautioned that in general data for smaller countries (generally defined as countries with foreign direct investment below 500 million dollars) is subject to higher sampling variability.
2

3

Source:
Statistics Canada. Table 36‐10‐0008‐01 International investment position, Canadian direct investment abroad and foreign direct investment in Canada, by country, annual (x 1,000,000)
(accessed: August 23, 2021)

Exclude, prior to 1983, Canadian banks' equity in foreign subsidiaries and associates which is included in deposits assets. Exclude, prior to 1979, investments held abroad, for tax or administrative reasons, by wholly‐owned Canadian subsidiaries of foreign corporations.